
User Manual
Instrukcja Obsługi

F4000169

LASER 10W RGB GOBO



User Manual •Instrukcja Obsługi

 Please keep this User Manual for future 
consultation. If you sell the fixture to 
another user, be sure that they also receive 
this instruction booklet.
 Unpack and check carefully there is no 
transportation damage before using the 
fixture.
 Before operating, ensure that the voltage 
and frequency of power supply match the 
power requirements of the fixture.
 It’s important to ground the yellow/green 
conductor to earth in order to avoid electric 
shock.
 Disconnect main power before servicing 
and maintenance.
 Use safety chain when fixes this fixture. 
Don’t handle the fixture by taking its head 
only, but always by taking its base.
 Do not use the device in high humidity 
conditions. Use in 20°C to +35°C

IMPORTANT! 
Do not point strong light output from other fixtures 

at the LASER 10W RGB GOBO, as intense 
illumination can damaged the display.

 In the event of serious operating problem, 
stop using the fixture immediately. Never 
try to repair the fixture by yourself. Repairs 
carried out by unskilled people can lead to 
damage or malfunction. Please contact the 
nearest authorized technical assistance 
center. Always use the same type spare 
parts.
 Do not connect the device to any dimmer 
pack.
 Do not touch any wire during operation 
and there might be a hazard of electric 
shock.
 To prevent or reduce the risk of electrical 
shock or fire, do not expose the fixture to 
rain or moisture.
 The housing must be replaced if they are 
visibly damaged.
 Do not look directly at the LED light spot 
while the fixture is on.
WARNING! The device must be connected 
to the power supply in order to avoid 
condensation.

2. SAFETY INFORMATION

1. INTRODUCTION
THANK YOU FOR PURCHASING LASER 10W RGB GOBO. FOR SAFETY REASONS AND TO 
ENSURE THE TROUBLE-FREE OPERATION, CAREFULLY READ THE INSTRUCTIONS.

W A R N I N G !

Figure 2. Lenses can focused sunlight and strong light, presenting a risk of fire and damage to the fixture.  
Shield or shade the head if necessary.
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The unit should be mounted via its screw 
holes on the bracket. Always ensure that 
the unit is firmly fixed to avoid vibration 
and slipping while operating. Always 
ensure that the structure  to which you are 
attaching the unit is secure and is able to 
support a weight of 10 times of  the unit’s 

5.1 Connecting DMX signal
The connection is performed using cable 
with XLR-female -> XLR-Male plugs.

4. INSTALLATION

5. CONNECTION

3. PRODUCT INFORMATION

weight. Also always use a safety cable that 
can hold 12 times of the weight of the unit 
when installing the fixture. The equipment 
must be fixed by professionals. And it must 
be fixed at a place where is out of the touch 
of people and has no one pass by or under 
it.

The device is equipped with the following 
interfaces:
1.   DMX (in/out): XLR 3(5)-pin socket
2.   Power (in/out): powerCON socket
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CAUTION!  At the last fixture, the 
DMX signal has to be terminated with a 
terminator. Solder a 120Ω resistor between 
signal (-) and signal (+) into a XLR plug and 
plug it in the DMX output of the last fixture.
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3-pin XLR
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Rated Power: 120W
Power Adapter: External AC100~240V 
50/60Hz DC19V 6.3A
IP Rating: IP52
Channel: 15CH
Laser Diodes: Red 638nm 2W, Green 
520nm 2W, Blue 450nm 6W
Spot Divergence angle: Red<1.8mrad, 
Green<1.0mrad, Blue<2.75mrad
Emitting Spot: Red: 6x4mm, Green: 
6x2mm, Blue: 6x3mm
Dimming: 0~5V, Analog dimming >100KHz

Lifespan: >10000hrs
Scanner: 30Kpps ±30°(maximum)
Control mode: Sound / Auto / DMX512 
/ ILDA computer connection control, 
the machine is equipped with manual 
adjustment of XY mirroring, and the laser 
brightness can be manually adjusted
Working Temperature: -10°C ~ 40°C
Dimension: 230*206.8*146.3mm 
(without handle)
Weight: 3,6 kg (4kg)
Type of packaging: Carton Box



The connection is performed using 
power cable with PowerCon connector 
( i n c l u d e d ) .  T h e  d e v i c e  m u s t  b e 
operated by qualified personnel. 

5.2 Voltage specification

Input Voltage Total Power Frequency

100/240V 120W 50/60Hz

5.3 Connecting power  supply

CAUTION! In the case of cable damage do not attempt to repair. 
Replacement or repair can be made only on the manufacturer or by 
a person with appropriate permissions.

Make sure that the power grid supply 
parameters are consistent with device 
parameters and limitations are not 
exceeded.
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6. WORKING MODE

MODE Key: Click to switch a MODE.
Prg Mode: Prg list Mode (sequential playback function), play according to the order of 
editing Prg files, short press „UP” and „DOWN” to change Prg list, long press „UP” and 
„DOWN” to change working folder.
ILDA Mode: ILDA play Mode. Loop on a single ILDA file (with an extension of ILDA, case 
insensitive), short press „UP” and „DOWN” to change ILDA
file, long press to change working folder.

Audio Mode: Audio Mode, play internal Audio programs, press UP and DOWN to change 
the acoustic sensitivity.
Auto Mode: Auto Mode.Play internal automatic programs.
Dmx Mode: Dmx Mode, press UP and DOWN to change the Dmx address.
Phasic seet: Phase setting, press „UP” and „DOWN” to change the phase.
Size: Modify the drawing Size.



6.1 DMX 15CH

Channel Value Description

1 Mode
selection

0-9 Machines shut the light
10-49 FRG Mode
50-99 ILD Mode
100-149 Voice control
150-199 Automatic
200-255 Manual mode

2 Figure/Fol-
der selection 0-255 Manual mode FRG & ILD Mode

Transformation Folder selection

3 Strobe/play 
files

0-10 No Strobe
Play file selection11-199 Automatic strobe

200-255 Acoustic stroboscopic

4 X axis
direction

0-125 Manual position adjustment
126-185 Automatic left-right circular motion
186-255 Automatic skip right and left circulation movement
226-245 Automatic irregular jump
246-255 Voice control jumps erratically

5 Y axis
direction

0-125 Manual position adjustment
126-185 Automatic up and down circulation
186-255 Automatic jumping up and down cycle moving
226-245 Automatic irregular jump
246-255 Voice control jumps erratically

6 Zooming

0-10 No scaling
11-100 Manualy resize
101-150 Magnify
151-200 Zoom out
201-255 Loop Playback

7
Rotation
around the
X axis

0-10 Non rotation
11-110 Manual setting
111-255 Autorotation

8
Rotation
around
the Y axis

0-10 With no rotation
11-110 Manual setting
111-255 Autorotation

9 Central
rotation

0 With no rotation
1-180 Manual setting
181-217 Automatic clockwise rotation
218-255 Automatic counterclockwise rotation
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Channel Value Description

10 Gradually
draw

0-10 Constant
10-74 Manually adjust the fade
105-144 Automatic clipping (minus)
145-184 Automatic cycle fade
185-224 Asymptotic (increasing)
225-255 Asymptotic drawing (subtraction)

11 X Axial
wave

0-9 No waves
10-69 Small amplitude wave
70-129 Medium amplitude wave
130-189 Large wave
190-255 Maximum wave

12 Y Axial
wave

0-9 No waves
10-69 Small amplitude wave
70-129 Medium amplitude wave
130-189 Large wave
190-255 Maximum wave

13 Display
mode

0-63 Normal display
64-127 Hightlight display
128-191 Segmented display
192-255 Dot display

14 RGB
(color)

0-16 White
17-33 Red
34-50 Green
51-67 Blue
68-84 Yellow
85-101 Purple
102-118 Green grass
119-135 White red, green and blue
136-151 Blue, Yellow, Purple, Cyan, 4 colors subsection
152-169 White, Red, Green, Blue, Yellow, Cyan, Purple, 7 colors 

subsection
170-186 White, Red, Green, Blue, 4 colors flowing

RGB
(color)

187-203 Blue, yellow, purple and blue flow
204-220 White, Red, Green, Yellow, Purple and Blue flow
221-237 Display by breakpoint section
238-255 Voice control color change

15 0-255 Dimmer



2. ZASADY BEZPIECZENSTWA

3. INFORMACJE O PRODUKCIE

4. INSTALACJA

Dziękujemy za zakup urządzenia LASER 10W RGB GOBO. Ze względów 
bezpieczeństwa oraz w celu zapewnienia bezawaryjnej pracy urządzenia 
należy dokładnie zapoznać się z instrukcją.

 Instalacja powinna być przeprowadzana 
przez wykwalifikowany personel, aby 
zminimalizować ryzyko przypadkowego 
porażenia prądem.
  Przed instalacją urządzenia należy 
odłączyć urządzenie od sieci.
 Przed podłączeniem urządzenia do sieci 
energetycznej należy sprawdzić, czy nie 
jest ono uszkodzone mechanicznie. Jeżeli 
widoczne są jakiekolwiek ślady uszkodzenia 
należy niezwłocznie skontaktować się  
z dystrybutorem. Nie podłączać urządzenia 
do sieci elektrycznej. 
 Nie należy korzystać z urządzenia w 
warunkach dużej wilgotności. Używaj 
w zakresie od temperatur od 20°C do 
+35°C

 Aby uniknąć uszkodzeń nie należy 
stosować rozpuszczalników organicznych 
do czyszczenia powłoki urządzenia.
 Urządzenie należy instalować na 
stabilnych konstrukcjach.
 Urządzenie powinno być zainstalowane 
w dobrze wentylowanym pomieszczeniu, 
w odległości  co najmniej  15cm od 
najbliższej powierzchni (ściany, sufitu 
itp). Jednocześnie należy upewnić się, że 
otwory wentylacyjne nie są zatkane oraz 
wentylatory działają poprawnie.

UWAGA! Urządzenie musi być podłączone 
do zasilania w celu uniknięcia zjawiska 
kondensacji.

Po wyjęciu urządzenia z opakowania należy 
sprawdzić czy nie zostało ono uszkodzone 
podczas transportu. Przed podłączeniem 
do sieci elektrycznej należy upewnić się, 
że urządzenie zamocowane jest stabilnie. 
Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za 
uszkodzenia spowodowane niestabilnym 
zamocowaniem urządzenia. 

Podczas korzystania z urządzenia należy 
zadbać o poprawne podłączenie go do sieci 
elektrycznej oraz prawidłowe uziemienie. 
Należy upewnić się, że parametry sieci 
elektrycznej są zgodne z wymaganiami 
urządzenia. Wszelkie czynności obejmujące 
obsługę w zakresie podłączania urządzenia do 
sieci elektrycznej powinny być wykonywane 
przez wykwalifikowany personel.

Moc znamionowa: 120 W
Zasilacz: Zewnętrzny AC100~240V 
50/60Hz DC19V 6.3A
Ochrona IP: IP52
Kanały: 15CH
Diody laserowe: Czerwone 638nm 2W, 
Zielone 520nm 2W, Niebieskie 450nm 6W
Kąt rozbieżności punktu: czerwony <1,8 
mrad, zielony < 1,0 mrad, niebieski < 2,75 
mrad
Emitujący punkt: Czerwony: 6x4mm, Zie-
lony: 6x2mm, Niebieski: 6x3mm

Ściemnianie: 0 ~ 5 V (ściemnianie analo-
gowe > 100 KHz)
Żywotność:> 10000 godzin
Skaner: 30Kpps ±30°(maksymalnie)
Tryb sterowania: Sterowanie połączeniem 
z komputerem. Sound / Auto / DMX512/
ILDA. Urządzenie jest wyposażona w ręczną 
regulację odbicia lustrzanego XY, a jasność 
lasera można regulować ręcznie.
Temperatura pracy: -10 ° C ~ 40 ° C
Rozmiar produktu: 230*206.8*146,3mm 
(bez uchwytu)
Waga: 3,6 kg (4kg)
Rodzaj opakowania: Carton Box

1. WPROWADZENIE
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5.2 Specyfikacja zasilania

5.3 Podłączenie zasilania

Napięcie Zasilania Pobór Mocy Częstotliwość zasilania

100/240V 120W 50/60Hz

5.1 Podłączenie sygnału DMX
Połączenie odbywa się przy użyciu 
przewodu z wtyczkami XLR-Żeński -> 
XLR-Męski

5. POLACZENIA

Urządzenie wyposażone jest w następujące 
interfejsy:
1. DMX (wejście/wyjście) – złącza:  
XLR 3(5)-pin
2. Zasilanie (wejście/wyjście) – złącze:  
powerCON

1
3

2 2

ŻEŃSKI
XLR

GROUND
DMX +
DMX -

MĘSKI
XLR

3
1

Połączenie odbywa się przy użyciu 
przewodu zakończonego z jednej strony 
wtyczką sieci elektrycznej i wtyczką typu 
powerCON z drugiej strony (w zestawie).
Urządzenie musi być obsługiwane przez 

U W A G A !  W przypadku uszkodzenia przewodu nie należy dokonywać 
samodzielnej naprawy. Wymiana lub naprawa może być wykonana jedynie 
w serwisie producenta lub przez osobę z odpowiednimi uprawnieniami.

wykwalifikowany personel techniczny. 
Należy upewnić się, że parametry 
zasilania sieci energetycznej są zgodne 
z parametrami urządzenia i nie zostają 
przekroczone ograniczenia dotyczące 
poboru energii elektrycznej z sieci.

ŻEŃSKI
XLR

1

GROUND

DMX +

DMX -

MALE
XLR

2
3

45

12
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3-pin XLR

5-pin XLR
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DMX
Controller DMX 512 DMX 512



5. TRYBY PRACY

Klawisz TRYBU: Kliknij, aby przełączyć tryb.
Tryb Prg: Tryb listy Prg (funkcja odtwarzania sekwencyjnego), odtwarzaj zgodnie  
z kolejnością edycji plików Prg, krótkie naciśnięcie „UP” i „DOWN” zmienia listę Prg, 
długie naciśnięcie „UP” i „DOWN” zmienia folder roboczy.
Tryb ILDA: Tryb odtwarzania ILDA. Zapętlenie na pojedynczym pliku ILDA  
(z rozszerzeniem ILDA, bez uwzględniania wielkości liter), krótkie naciśnięcie „UP”  
i „DOWN” zmienia ILDA
plik, naciśnij i przytrzymaj, aby zmienić folder roboczy.

Tryb Audio: Tryb Audio, odtwarzaj wewnętrzne programy audio, naciśnij UP i DOWN, aby 
zmienić czułość akustyczną.
Tryb automatyczny: Tryb automatyczny. Odtwarzaj wewnętrzne programy automatyczne.
Tryb Dmx: Tryb Dmx, naciśnij UP i DOWN, aby zmienić adres Dmx.
Ustawienia fazy: Ustawienie fazy, naciśnij „GÓRA” i „DÓŁ”, aby zmienić fazę.
Rozmiar: Zmień rozmiar rysunku.

LASER 10W RGB GOBO • Art No F4000169

OSTRZEŻEN IE !

WAŻNE! 
Nie kieruj silnego strumienia świetlnego z innych 
urządzeń, ponieważ intensywne oświetlenie może 

uszkodzić wyświetlacz.

Rysunek 2. Soczewki mogą skupiać światło słoneczne i silne światło, stwarzając ryzyko pożaru i 
uszkodzenia urządzenia. W razie potrzeby należy osłonić lub zasłonić głowę.
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6.1 DMX 15CH

Kanał Wartość Opis

1 Mode
selection

0-9 Światło OFF
10-49 Tryb FRG
50-99 Tryb ILD
100-149 Tryb kontroli Dźwiękiem
150-199 Tryb Automatyczny
200-255 Tryb Manualny

2 Figure/Fol-
der selection 0-255 Tryb Manualny Tryb FRG & ILD

Przekształcenia Wybór Folderu

3 Strobe/play 
files

0-10 Stroboskop OFF
Odtwórz wybór 
pliku11-199 Automatyczny Stroboskop

200-255 Akustyczny Stroboskop

4 X axis
direction

0-125 Ręczna regulacja pozycji
126-185 Automatyczny ruch kołowy lewo-prawo
186-255 Automatyczne pomijanie prawego i lewego ruchu cyrkulacyjnego
226-245 Automatyczny nieregularny skok
246-255 Sterowanie głosowe „skoki chaotyczne”

5 Y axis
direction

0-125 Ręczna regulacja pozycji
126-185 Automatyczna cyrkulacja w górę i w dół
186-255 Automatyczne skakanie w górę i w dół w cyklu poruszania się
226-245 Automatyczny nieregularny skok
246-255 Sterowanie głosowe „skoki chaotyczne”

6 Zooming

0-10 Bez skalowania
11-100 Ręczna zmiana rozmiaru
101-150 Powiększenie
151-200 Oddalenie
201-255 Odtwarzaj w Pętli

7
Rotation
around the
X axis

0-10 Brak rotacji
11-110 Ustawienie ręczne
111-255 Automatyczne obracanie

8
Rotation
around
the Y axis

0-10 Bez rotacji
11-110 Ustawienia Ręczne
111-255 Automatyczne obracanie

9 Central
rotation

0 Bez rotacji
1-180 Ustawienie ręczne
181-217 Automatyczny obrót w prawo
218-255 Automatyczny obrót w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wska-

zówek zegara
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Kanał Wartość Opis

10 Gradually
draw

0-10 Stały
10-74 Ręcznie dostosuj zanikanie
105-144 Automatyczne przycinanie (minus)
145-184 Automatyczne zanikanie cyklu
185-224 Asymptotyczny (wzrastający)
225-255 Rysowanie asymptotyczne (odejmowanie)

11 X Axial
wave

0-9 Brak fal
10-69 Fala o małej amplitudzie
70-129 Fala o średniej amplitudzie
130-189 Duża fala
190-255 Maksymalna fala

12 Y Axial
wave

0-9 Brak fal
10-69 Fala o małej amplitudzie
70-129 Fala o średniej amplitudzie
130-189 Duża fala
190-255 Maksymalna fala

13 Display
mode

0-63 Normalny wyświetlacz
64-127 Wyróżniony wyświetlacz
128-191 Segmentowy wyświetlacz
192-255 Wyświetlacz punktowy

14 RGB
(color)

0-16 Biały
17-33 Czerwony
34-50 Zielony
51-67 Niebieski
68-84 Żółty
85-101 Purpurowy
102-118 Zielona trawa
119-135 Biały czerwony, zielony i niebieski
136-151 Podsekcja niebieski, żółty, fioletowy, cyjan, 4 kolory
152-169 Podsekcja biały, czerwony, zielony, niebieski, żółty, cyjan, 

fioletowy, 7 kolorów
170-186 Biały, czerwony, zielony, niebieski, 4 kolory płynące

RGB
(color)

187-203 Niebieski, żółty, fioletowy i niebieski przepływ blue
204-220 Przepływ biały, czerwony, zielony, żółty, fioletowy i niebieski
221-237 Wyświetl według sekcji punktu przerwania
238-255 Zmiana koloru sterowania głosowego

15 0-255 Ściemniacz
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